

03.01.2025
Sl. No.2(DL)
srm

CAN 1 of 2024
With
C.O. No. 261 of 2023
Bajoria Finance Private Limited & Ors.
Versus
JIS University & Anr.

Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee,
Ms. Debdeeta Dutta
...for the Applicants/Petitioners.

Re : CAN 1 of 2024

Despite service, none appears on behalf of the respondents. Affidavit-of-service is taken on record.

The matter proceeds *ex parte*.

This is an application for restoration of the civil revision being C.O. No.261 of 2023, upon recalling the order dated March 8, 2024, by which the civil revision being C.O. No.261 of 2023 had been dismissed for default.

Having perused the grounds stated in paragraphs 4 and 5 of this application, this Court is satisfied that the petitioners were prevented by sufficient cause from appearing before the Court when the matter was dismissed for default.

Let the order dated March 8, 2024 be recalled.

The civil revision being C.O. No.261 of 2023 is restored to its original file and number.

The application being CAN 1 of 2024 is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Re: C.O. No.261 of 2023

Let this matter be added to the list.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)